PLAN COMMISSION

Pulte Homes — 400, 406, 412, 42

May 16, 2016
Title

PC 16-08

Petitioner

Pulte Homes
1900 E Golf Road
Schaumburg IL 60173

Property Owner

DuPage County Health
Department

111 N County Farm Road
Wheaton IL 60187

Property Location

400, 406, 412, 420, and 440 S.
Finley Road

PINs: 06-07-303-002, -003, -
004, -005, and -027

Trustee District #1

Zoning

R1

Existing Land Use

DuPage County crisis care center
and four (4) single family homes

Comprehensive Plan

Low Density Residential

Approval Sought

Approval of a map amendment,
variation, and a preliminary major
plat of subdivision

Prepared By

Jennifer Ganser, Assistant
Director

INTER-DEPARTMENTAL REVIEW COMMITTEE REPORT

0,440 S. Finley Road

PROJECT DESCRIPTION

Location Map

The petitioner proposes a new single-family subdivision with sixteen
(16) homes using the R2 zoning district. A preliminary plat will be
reviewed by the Plan Commission with the final plat going before

the Village Board of Trustees.

APPROVAL(S) REQUIRED

The petitioner requests that the Village take the following actions on
the subject property located within the R1 Single~Fa.mily Residence

District:

1. Approve a Map Amendment rezoning the entire property back to
the R2 Single-Family Residence District;

2. Approve a variation from Section 154.304 (D)(3) and Section
154.305 (D)(3)(b) to eliminate the sidewalk from the new roadway
westward on the south side of Hickory Street at lot 6; and

3. Approve a Major Plat of Subdivision.

EXISTING CONDITIONS

The subject properties are currently owned by DuPage County
Health Department. The crisis care center and four (4) single family

homes would be demolished.




PROJECT STATS
Lot & Bulk
Parcel Size Approximately
5 acres

Submittals

1.
2.
3.

Petition for Public Hearing;
Response to Standards;
Land Title Survey, prepared
by Roake and Associates
Inc., dated March 4, 2016;

Preliminary Landscape
Development Plans,
prepared by  Signature

Design Group, dated April
11, 2016;

Preliminary engineering
plan for  Finley Park
subdivision prepared by

Roake and Associates Inc.,
dated March 3, 2016;
Preliminary plat of
subdivision for Finley Park,
prepared by Roake and
Associates Inc., dated March
8, 2016; and

Existing and  Proposed
Conditions  exhibit  for
Finley Park Subdivision;
prepared by Roake and
Associates Inc., dated May
9, 2016.

INTER-DEPARTMENTAL REVIEW

Building Division:
The Building Division has no comments.

Fire Department:
The Fire Department has no issues or concerns.

Private Engineering Services (PES):
PES has the following comments:

1.

The Village and petitioner had a pre-application meeting with
DuPage County on March 23rd in regards to the special
management areas in and around the proposed development. The
current site plan showing separated compensatory storage from
the detention storage is reflection of preliminary comments
provided by DuPage County at that meeting.

The development will be required to provide for compensatory
flood storage, as they are proposing to fill in the regulatory
floodplain.

The detention basins, based on County comments, will be
designed for zero release rate volume storage, as it outlets at an
elevation lower than the base flood elevation to the adjacent

floodplain.

The petitioner is anticipating providing approximately an
additional 0.7 acre-feet of detention volume over what is
preliminarily calculated for required volume for the development.
This will need to be verified during Final Engineering detailed
calculations review.

The detention basin will need to provide for the required 1-ft of
freeboard. This will need to be addressed during final
engineering. Per the preliminary calculations, the high-water
elevation was shown at 688.08 and the freeboard elevation shown
on the preliminary engineering plan is 689.00, 0.08-ft short.

Basins shall be designed to not allow for stagnate water. They
should positively drain to the outflow pipes. If the bottom of the
basin is sloped at less than 1%, underdrains may be required.
Sediment basins will need to be reviewed during final engineering
for compliance with Village and County Ordinance requirements.

. Additional comments may be provided after final engineering plans.




Public Works:
The Department of Public Works has the following comments:

1. Village Code §154.304 requires that the adjacent Hickory Street right-of-way be fully improved.
However, The Department of Public Works would not object to forgoing a sidewalk on the south side
of Hickory from the new roadway (“Miller Court”) westward. Thus, sidewalk will be required on the
south side from the new roadway eastward, and also on the north side of Hickory. The same code also
requires streetlights and parkway trees on both sides of Hickory Street for the entire length abutting the
development

2. The existing, abandoned 6-in diameter water service at the northwest corner of the property shall be
disconnected at the water main.

Planning Services Division:
1. Surrounding Zoning & Land Use Compatibility

Zoning Districts Land Use
North R2 Single-family residential
South CR Open space
East R2 Single-family residential
West CR IL Route 53 and open space

Staff finds the proposed subdivision to be consistent with the surrounding zoning and Jand uses. Pulte plans
on developing all sixteen (16) lots. Lots are not intended to be available for individual developer and

purchases .

2. Comprehensive Plan Compatibility
The site and requests are consistent with the Comprehensive Plan designation of Low Density Residential.
As the property is currently rezoned R1, single-family homes could be built by right per the R1 bulk

requirements.

3. Zoning Ordinance Compatibility
The petitioner is requesting a rezoning from R1 to R2. Staff notes that but for the subject properties, the
remainder of the residences in the area are zoned R2, as shown on the below map.
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For reference purposes, the differences between the two districts are as follows:

R1 R2
Minimum Lot Area 10,000 square feet 7,500 square feet
DU/A 4.3 5.8
Minimum Lot Width 75’ 60’
Front Yard Setback 30’ 30’
Interior Side Yard Setback 7.5’ 6’
Corner Side Yard Setback 20’ 20°
Rear Yard Setback 40’ 35’

All lots are shown to meet or exceed the R2 bulk requirements. The site was rezoned to R1 from R2 in
1981 through PC 81-12. The Plan Commission noted two findings of fact on the rezoning:

1. other property owned by the College was zoned R1; and

2. the property must be rezoned to R1 to be utilized as part of the College, because the appropriate
conditional use for a non-boarding College is only listed in the R1 district.

The property is bordered by the R2 district to the north and east. To the west the site borders right-of-way
property for Columbine Avenue/Route 53. The south border is zoned CR and owned by the Village of
Lombard (Charles Lane Pond). The developer is also seeking the R2 zoning so that a larger of the portion
of the southern end of the property can be held in common ownership for stormwater detention purposes.

Staff supports the rezoning.

4. Variance

One variance is being requested, which has staff support. The sidewalk from the new roadway westward
on the south side of Hickory Street at lot 6 is proposed to be eliminated. This sidewalk would not lead to
another sidewalk or street. Furthermore, Pulte will be installing sidewalks in the remainder of the

development as well as the opposite side of Hickory Street.

5. Plat

This division is considered a major plat of subdivision as it is greater than one (1) acre in size. Therefore the
project must be reviewed and approved by the Plan Commission and Village Board of Trustees. The Plan
Commission is reviewing a preliminary plat. As no variances are being granted for the existing buildings,
the final plat will be approved by the Board of Trustees at a later date subject to final engineering and the
demolition of the existing buildings. The final plat will not appear before the Plan Commission again,
unless there are major changes to the plat. Pulte has one (1) year to have the final plat approved. The final
plat will need to be in substantial conformance with the preliminary plat. Staff supports the resubdivision.

6. Stormwater Management

Per Pulte Homes, the plan shows 2.8 acre feet of detention being provided. Jim Caneff of Roake and
Associates, Inc. stated via email “that the storm water detention volume required for a detached single
family residential subdivision such as this can be estimated as 0.35 * Gross Acreage of the Subdivision. In
this case, that would be 0.35 * 5.8 = 2.03 acre-feet of storage required. Therefore, this site has
approximately 0.77 acre-feet of excess storage provided. Final excess detention volumes will be completed
as the permitting documents are completed further in the subdivision process.”

The Village can only require what is needed per Code, the DuPage County Stormwater Ordinance and any
Lombard amendments. The extra detention is above and beyond what currently exists on the site today.




Pulte is proposing wetland planting and those will be reviewed by DuPage County. Though not directly
related to stormwater, Pulte will be planting the requisite parkway trees both in the development and on
the north side of Hickory Street.

SITE HISTORY

1977 PC 77-15

The site was utilized by Midwest College for Engineering. They went before the Plan Commission for a
possible expansion for 400, 406, and 420 S. Finley Road.

1981 PC 81-12

412 S. Finley Road received a rezoning from R2 to R1 and a conditional use permit for a college.

1987 PC 87-13
The DuPage County Health Department received a conditional use at 400, 406, 412, 420, and 440 S.
Finley Rd for a central intake, case management and stabilization unit in the R1 district.

FINDINGS & RECOMMENDATIONS

Staff finds that the rezoning with associated variance and preliminary major plat is consistent with its

surrounding context, the Village of Lombard Comprehensive Plan, and Zoning Ordinance.

The Inter-Departmental Review Committee has reviewed the standards for the rezoning with associated
variance and preliminary major plat and finds that they comply with the standards established by the Village
of Lombard Zoning Ordinance, subject to conditions of approval based on the above considerations. As
such, the Inter-Department Review Committee recommends that the Plan Commission make the following
motion for approval of PC 16-08.

Based on the submitted petition and the testimony presented, the proposed request for a rezoning with
associated variance and preliminary major plat does comply with the standards required by the Village of
Lombard Zoning Ordinance and that granting said request is in the public interest and, therefore, [ move
that the Plan Commission accept the findings of the Inter-Departmental Review Report as the findings of
the Plan Commission, and recommend to the Village Board approval of PC 16-08, subject to the
following conditions:

1. The petitioner shall develop the site in accordance with the plans submitted as part of this
request from Roake and Associates, Inc. and Signature Design Group; and

2. The petitioner shall apply for and receive final engineering approval from DuPage County and
the Village. Upon such approval, the petitioner shall submit a final plat for Village Board
approval and recording.

Inter—Departmental Review Committee Report approved by:

oD I

William J. Heniff, AICP /

Director of Community Development

c. Petitioner




Pulte Homes - Finley Park Subdivision

VIII. STANDARDS FOR MAP AMENDMENTS (REZONINGS)
SECTION 155.103 (E)(8)(a) OF THE LOMBARD ZONING ORDINANCE

Where a map amendment is proposed, the Plan Commission shall make findings based upon the
evidence presented to it in each specific case with respect to, but not limited to, the following matters;

1. Compatibility with existing uses of the property within the general area of the property in question;
a. The proposed residential use of the property in question would be compatible with
existing surrounding residential land uses.

2. Compatibility with the zoning classification of property within the general area of the property in
question;

a. The proposed R2 (single family residential) zoning classification would be the same
zoning classification as the properties to the north and to the east of the property in
question. The existing zoning classification of the property to the south of the property in
question is CR (conservation/recreation district). The western property line of the property
in question is the Village limits with IL Route 53 beyond.

3. The suitability of the property in question to the uses permitted under the existing zoning
classification;
a. The proposed land use of the property in question is an allowed land use under the
existing zoning classification.

4. Consistency with the trend of development, if any, in the general area of the property in question,
including changes, if any, which have taken place in its present zoning classification;
a. The proposed zoning classification is consistent with the surrounding area.

5. The compatibility of the surrounding property with the permitted uses listed in the proposed
zoning classification,;
a. The surrounding property is compatible with the permitted uses in the R2 (single family
residential) district.

6. The objectives of the current Comprehensive Plan for the Village of Lombard and the impact of
the proposed amendment of said objectives;

a. The proposed residential fand use is consistent with the current Comprehensive Plan for
the Village of Lombard in that this new development is complementary with the scale and
character of surrounding residential uses and will provide new consumer inspired floor
plans that will contribute to the long term neighborhood stability.

7. The suitability of the property in question for permitted uses listed in the proposed zoning
classification;
a. The proposed land use of the property in question is suitable with the permitted uses in
the R2 (single family residential) district.



Puite Homes - Finley Park Subdivision

XI. STANDARDS FOR VARIATIONS
SECTION 155.103.C.7 OF THE LOMBARD ZONING ORDINANCE

The regulations of this ordinance shall not be varied unless findings based on the evidence presented are
made in each specific case that affirms each of the following standards:

1.

Because of the particular physical surroundings, shape, or topographical conditions of the specific
property involved, a particular hardship to the owner would result, as distinguished from a mere
inconvenience, if the strict letter of the regulations were to be applied.

a. If sidewalk were to be installed on the side yard of lot 6, west of the proposed road on
Hickory St., it would lead to nowhere since the subject property is immediately adjacent
to the IL Rte. 53 (S. Columbine Ave.) and there is currently no sidewalk installed on the
west side of Vance St.

The conditions upon which an application for a variation is based are unique to the property for
which the variation is sought, and are not generally applicable to other property within the same
zoning classification.
a. The subject property is immediately adjacent to the IL Rte. 63 (S. Columbine Ave.) and
there is currently no sidewalk installed on the west side of Vance St.

The purpose of the variation is not based primarily upon the desire to increase financial gain.
a. The variation is not based primarily upon the desire to increase financial gain.

The alleged difficulty or hardship is caused by this ordinance and has not been created by any
person presently having an interest in the property.
a. The difficulty or hardship has not been created by any person presently having an
interest in the property.

The granting of the variation will be detrimental to the public welfare or injurious to other property
or improvements in the neighborhood in which the property is located.

a. The granting of the variation will not be detrimental to the public welfare or injurious to
other property or improvements in the neighborhood in which the property is located.

The granting of the variation will not alter the essential character of the neighborhood; and,
a. The granting of the variation will not alter the essential character of the neighborhood.

The proposed variation will not impair an adequate supply of light and air to adjacent property or
substantially increase the congestion of the public streets, or increase the danger of fire, or impair
natural drainage or create drainage problems on adjacent properties, or endanger the public
safety, or substantially diminish or impair property values within the neighborhood.

a. The proposed variation will not impair an adequate supply of light and air to adjacent
property or substantially increase the congestion of the public streets, or increase the
danger of fire, or impair natural drainage or create drainage problems on adjacent
properties, or endanger the public safety, or substantially diminish or impair property
values within the neighborhood.



